CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

STOCK CODE:4588COMPANY NAME:UMW HOLDINGS BERHADFINANCIAL YEAR:December 31, 2021

OUTLINE:

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.1

The board should set the company's strategic aims, ensure that the necessary resources are in place for the company to meet its objectives and review management performance. The board should set the company's values and standards, and ensure that its obligations to its shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice		The Board recognises its responsibilities in governing, guiding and monitoring the performance of the entire UMW Group. In order to ensure the effective discharge of its functions and responsibilities, the Board has established a Corporate Governance (CG) Framework and practices, where there is a clear division of responsibilities between the Board and the Management.
		The Board is led by a Non-Independent Non-Executive Chairman, whose principal responsibility is to ensure the effective running of the Board. Except for matters reserved for shareholders, the Board is the ultimate decision-making body of the Group. Specific powers of the Board are delegated to the relevant Board Committees and the Management, led by the President & Group Chief Executive Officer (PGCEO), Dato' Ahmad Fuaad Mohd Kenali.
		The responsibility of steering the Group towards a sustainable future rest on the Board. In addition to adopting a sound ethical and governance framework and financial management policies, the Board also ensures that there are adequate resources to meet the Group's objectives.
		The Board Committees such as the Audit Committee (AC), the Nomination & Remuneration Committee (NRC), the Investment Committee (IC), the Risk Management Committee (RMC), the Integrity and Whistle-Blowing Committee (IWBC) and the Employees' Share Option Scheme Committee (ESOSC) (being the latest committee established on 29 July 2021), were established to exercise oversight in specific areas. All of these Board Committees have specific responsibilities with authority to act on behalf of the Board, as mandated in their respective terms of reference (TOR).
		The Board assumes the following specific duties which are discharged in the best interests of the Company:

1.	Establishing and reviewing the strategic direction of the Group
	The Board plays an active role in the development of the Group's long-term strategic objectives and direction, reviews and approves the Group's business and strategic plans and annual budget and monitors the implementation and achievement of the Group's corporate objectives. The Board focuses on business strategy to understand the key drivers of the Group's performance in ensuring that the Group is responsive to changes in the business and economic environments.
	The Group's annual strategic planning process for 2021 began with the UMW Strategic Retreat 2020 session, which was held on 9 to 10 December 2020. The session, with the participation of the Board members and the Senior Management, provided a platform for the PGCEO, to present the UMW Group's 5-year Strategic Plan 2021- 2025 on the implementation of the Group's transformation framework and broad strategies under CREST@2021.
	The finalised proposed strategic plan of CREST@2021 was presented at the Board Meeting held on 18 December 2020 where it was deliberated and approved for implementation by the Board.
2.	Overseeing and evaluating the conduct of the Company's businesses
	The PGCEO is the conduit between the Board and the Management and is primarily responsible for implementing policies of the Board, overseeing the Group's operations and developing the Group's business strategies, which include performance targets and long- term goals established by the Board.
	Progress is monitored against the agreed Key Performance Indicator (KPI) targets, comprising both qualitative and quantitative measurements, as approved by the Board. Execution of annual strategy and challenges are reported to the Board on a regular basis. This enables the Board to receive first-hand updates from the Management on their performance, key developments and/or other issues and prospects.
3.	Ensuring the integrity of the Group's financial and non-financial reporting
	The Board also oversees the Group's business affairs and conducts periodic reviews of the Group's financial performance and implements policies relating to financial matters, which include risk management and internal control and compliance in ensuring alignment to the Group's strategy, operations and the external environment.

·	
	In presenting the annual financial statements and quarterly announcements to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (Bursa Securities) and all disclosures to the shareholders, the Board is fully committed to providing a clear, balanced and comprehensible assessment of the Group's financial performance and its future prospects.
	The AC assists the Board in overseeing the financial reporting process and ensuring the quality of financial reporting by the Group. The AC reviews and monitors the accuracy and integrity of the Group's annual and quarterly financial statements. The AC also assists the Board in reviewing the appropriateness of accounting policies applied by the Group as well as the changes in these policies.
	The Board is fully accountable for ensuring that the financial statements of each financial year are prepared in accordance with applicable approved Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, International Financial Reporting Standards and the provisions of the Companies Act 2016 (CA 2016). It is also the responsibility of the Board to ensure that the financial statements represent a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and of the Company as at the end of the financial year.
	In preparing the financial statements, the Directors have:
	 Adopted appropriate accounting policies and applied them consistently; Made judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; Ensured that all applicable financial accounting standards have been followed; and Prepared financial statements on a going concern basis, having made due enquiries that the Group and the Company have adequate resources to continue operations in the foreseeable future.
	The Directors have the overall responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably available to them to safeguard the assets of the Group and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities.
4.	Promoting good corporate governance culture within the UMW Group
	The Board, the Management and employees of the Group affirm and remain resolute in the Group's commitment to enhance shareholders' value and its overall competitive positioning by way of upholding the highest standards of CG practices.
	The Group's CG Framework is a reflection of the way strategic and operational activities are managed. The roles of stakeholders, the

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Board, the Board Committees and the Management are distinctly different but complementary in attaining the Group's core objectives. The Board plays an active role in advising, administering and reviewing the Group's governance framework and practices for implementation Group-wide, as it believes that an effective CG structure and culture lies at the core of the UMW Group's pursuit to achieve its vision and objectives. This includes among others, ethical conduct, business integrity, commitment to values, delivering sustainable values and managing stakeholders' expectations.
	To discharge its duties and responsibilities, the UMW Group's CG Framework and practices were developed and regularly reviewed based on relevant statutory requirements, best practices and guidelines, which were encapsulated into the Board Charter and the TOR of the respective Board Committees. The governance structure is also complemented by the UMW Group's Financial Limit Authority Guidelines (FLAG), which sets out the respective authority limits, including those reserved for the Board's approval and those which the Board may delegate to the Board Committees, the PGCEO, the Flagship Boards (FB), the Management Committee (MC) and the Management.
	The holding company formulates strategies to optimise the Group's performance and oversees activities at the consolidated level, while the core businesses retain the necessary authority and responsibility for conducting their own operations. This allows the Board to take broader perspective on issues affecting the Group, such as overall strategy, risk management and governance level.
	With the Group's significant presence in the countries it operates, the Group also monitors and abides by the guidelines of relevant regulators and authorities.
	The Board also promotes a healthy corporate governance culture and ethical values through its transparent and objective conduct formalised through the adoption of the Board Code of Conduct and Ethics (BCCE), which was adopted by the Board since 21 August 2009.
	As a testament of the Board's steadfast commitment in upholding the highest level of corporate governance, the Company was recognized by the Minority Shareholders Watch Group (MSWG) as one of the winners of the ASEAN Corporate Governance Awards 2020.
	The Company won an Industry Excellence Award, ranked 2 nd position for category of Consumer Products & Services and followed by Excellence Award for ASEAN Corporate Governance Scorecard (ACGS) ranked 7 th position among the Top 100 Companies for CG Disclosure (by rank). The Company further bagged a Bronze award

ГГ	
	in the 35 th Annual Reports Competition (ARC) International Awards organized by the New York-based MerComms, Inc. in 2021
5	Identifying principal risks and ensuring implementation of appropriate systems for managing risks
	The Board oversees the Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) Framework of the Group via RMC, which comprises members of the Board. The oversight of this critical area is carried out by the Management Risk Committee (MRC). The RMC also reviews and endorses the risk parameters, risk appetite, risk profiles as well as risk action plans presented by the MRC. These systems cover not only financial controls but also strategic, organisational, operational, regulatory and compliance controls.
	In addition to the reporting requirements to the Board, the RMC has specific responsibilities which include, but are not limited to, formulating and implementing ERM mechanism to accomplish the requirements of the ERM policy and to articulate and challenge risk ratings. This is to ensure that the Group has the necessary risk management infrastructure encompassing the risk assessment process, organisational oversight and reporting function to instil the appropriate discipline and control for continuous improvement of risk management capabilities.
	Details of the RMC and the Group's ERM Framework are set out in the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Controls (SORMIC) on pages 115 to 122 of the Company's Integrated Annual Report 2021 (IAR 2021).
6	Establishing succession planning
	The Board, through the NRC, oversees a clear and orderly succession plan for the PGCEO and the Group's Senior Management. The NRC is responsible for formulating the nomination, selection and succession policies for the Group. The Board acknowledges that in a competitive global environment, where securing talents is a challenge, more attention is needed in managing human capital development. In discharging its responsibility on succession planning, the NRC receives succession management updates from the Group Human Capital Division (GHCD) in accordance with the succession management framework.
	The Group Talent Council (GTC) has been established to undertake a comprehensive review and assessment on potential talents and successors and monitoring the appropriate development programmes to ensure the readiness of identified candidates in assuming critical positions within the Group. Through the framework and structured leadership development programme, regular leadership assessments, as well as cross-functional

		assignments, the Group has been able to identify potential successors to critical positions and their level of readiness.
		In ensuring that all candidates appointed to the Senior Management positions are of sufficient calibre, the NRC considers the suitability of shortlisted candidates based on their profiles, professional achievements and personality assessments. For the renewal of service contracts for the Senior Management, the NRC considers their performance, contributions, achievements and deliverables for the past years. At the same time, the NRC considers their remuneration packages when finalising the terms and conditions of their service contracts.
	7.	Ensuring the existence of a good investor relations programme and shareholder communication policy
		The Board has always recognised the importance of accurate and timely dissemination of information to shareholders and investors, existing and prospective, about the Group's operations, strategies, performance and prospects to maintain credibility and build stronger relationships with the investment community. Communications with the investment community/media/public and disclosures made are in accordance with the UMW Group Investor & Media Relations Policy (IMRP).
		The IMRP regulates the review and release of information to shareholders, stakeholders and the public at large, facilitating timely and accurate disclosure of the Group's affairs. The IMRP identifies selected Senior Management as the authorised spokespersons of UMW and defines each spokesperson's focus area.
		Further information on the Group's IR updates, financial reports, stock exchange announcements, analyst reports, etc., are available on the Company's website at <u>www.umw.com.my/web/guest/financial-report</u>
	8.	Reviewing the adequacy of the internal control policy and mitigation measures
		The Board is ultimately responsible for the adequacy, effectiveness and integrity of the Group's internal control system and continues to maintain and review its internal control system to ensure, as far as possible, the protection of the Group's assets and the Company's shareholders' investments.
		Details on the Group's internal control system and its effectiveness are set out in the SORMIC on pages 115 to 122 of the IAR 2021.
Explanation for : departure		

Large companies are request to complete the columns	-	Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application	: Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board is helmed by Tan Sri Dato' Sri Hamad Kama Piah Che Othman, a Non-Independent Non-Executive Chairman, since 2017. His principal responsibility is to ensure the effective running of the Board, as well as undertakes the role of a leader for the effective conduct of the Board. As the Group Chairman, he principally ensures the Board fulfils its obligations under the Board Charter and as required under the relevant legislations.	
	The Group Chairman is also responsible for leading the Board in ensuring the effectiveness of all aspects of its role including setting the values and ensuring that the essence of good CG practices are being implemented across the Group at all levels. He is supported by a number of Board Committees where specific powers of the Board are delegated in accordance with their respective TOR to ensure effectiveness of the Board in attaining the Group's objectives.	
	The Group Chairman, in consultation with the PGCEO and the Group Secretary, sets the agenda for Board meetings and ensures that all relevant issues are tabled for Board's deliberation. As Group Chairman, he is responsible for ensuring that the provision of accurate, timely and clear information are made available to the Board. He ensures that sufficient time is allowed for deliberation of complex or contentious issues prior to a decision being reached at meetings. He also manages the Boardroom dynamics by promoting a culture of openness and encourages active participation by the Board, and ensures issues discussed are forward looking and strategic.	
	Outside the Boardroom, the Group Chairman also plays a pivotal role in accommodating constructive dialogue and ensures effective communication with shareholders together with the PGCEO. The Group Chairman's profile can be found on page 74 of the IAR 2021.	
	The roles and responsibilities of the Group Chairman are clearly stipulated in the Board Charter which is available in the Company's website at <u>www.umw.com.my/web/quest/corporate-governance</u>	
Explanation for departure	:	

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.3

The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The positions of the Group Chairman and the PGCEO are held by two (2) different individuals. The distinct and separate roles and responsibilities of the Group Chairman and the PGCEO are provided in Paragraph 8.2 and 8.3 respectively of the Board Charter which is available in the Company's website at <u>www.umw.com.my/web/guest/corporate-governance</u> The Group Chairman, Tan Sri Dato' Sri Hamad Kama Piah is a Non-Independent Non-Executive Chairman, whose principal responsibility is to ensure the effective running of the Board and manages the Group's commitment to delivering sustainable values and meeting shareholders' expectations. The PGCEO, Dato' Ahmad Fuaad, is the conduit between the Board and the Management in ensuring the execution of the Group's strategies and day-to-day business operations are performed at the highest level of integrity and transparency. He is also responsible for ensuring high management competency as well as the implementation of an effective management succession plan to sustain continuity of operations. The PGCEO is primarily responsible for implementing policies of the Board, overseeing the Group's operations and developing the Group's business strategies, which include performance targets and long-term goal established by the Board. The PGCEO's profile can be found on page 75 of the IAR 2021. The clear division of responsibilities allows the Group Chairman to assume the formal role of an independent leader in setting the policy framework of the Group and effective conduct of the Board, with proper balance of authority and greater capacity for independence decision-making.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	

Timeframe :	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.4

The Chairman of the board should not be a member of the Audit Committee, Nomination Committee or Remuneration Committee

Note: If the board Chairman is not a member of any of these specified committees, but the board allows the Chairman to participate in any or all of these committees' meetings, by way of invitation, then the status of this practice should be a 'Departure'.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Group Chairman is Tan Sri Dato' Sri Hamad Kama Piah who is not a member of the Audit Committee (AC) and Nomination & Remuneration Committees (NRC). In addition, the Group Chairman has never been invited to attend nor participated in any of Board Committees' meetings.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requir	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.5

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The year 2021 saw the departure of the then Group Secretary, Nor Azam Mohd Salleh from UMW in November 2021. He was succeeded by Puan Noor Azwah Samsudin, who was appointed as the Group Secretary of UMW on 1 November 2021. Both Group Secretary has the qualification and extensive professional experience in corporate secretarial, governance and compliance matters, collectively spanning more than 20 years each for both.
	Despite the above changes, the succeeding Group Secretary continues to provide the necessary support and assistance to the Board with regard to corporate governance matters, Board policies and procedures and compliance with regulatory requirements, codes, guidance and legislations.
	The duties of the Group Secretary include among others, the following:
	• Managing the logistics of all Board and Board Committee meetings. Attendance and minutes of all Board and Board Committee meetings are properly recorded and kept by the Group Secretary. All deliberations at the Board and Board Committee meetings are well documented, and subsequently communicated to the Management for appropriate actions.
	• The Board is updated by the Group Secretary on the follow-up of its decisions and recommendations by the Management. Action items would stay as matters arising in the minutes of meetings until they are resolved or completed.
	• In upholding high CG standards and in relation to compliance with relevant laws, rules, regulations and governance best practices, boardroom effectiveness and Directors' duties and responsibilities, the Group Secretary provides support to the Board in fulfilling its fiduciary duties and leadership role in shaping the corporate governance of UMW. In this respect, they play an advisory role to the Board, particularly with regards to the Company's constitution, Board policies and procedures, CG best practices and its compliance with regulatory requirements, codes, guidelines and legislations. The Group Secretary also support the Board in managing the Group's Governance Model to ensure its relevance and effectiveness.

	 Following the issuance of the revised MCCG in April 2021, the Group Secretary presented to the Board at its meeting held on 24 May 2021, a gap analysis study of the internal practices in UMW against the best practices in the revised MCCG. An action plan to close the gap and further enhance the internal CG practices was recommended to the Board for its consideration and decision, accordingly. Consequently, the revamped Board Charter and TORs of the Board Committee was approved by the Board on 21 November 2021. Facilitating the organisation and enrolment of training programmes, briefings, workshops and seminars for Board members.
	• Serves as a focal point for stakeholders' communication and engagement on CG issues, as well as communication between regulators and the Board and Senior Management. He/she ensures that regulators request and instructions are conveyed to the Board and Senior Management in a timely manner, with appropriate advice.
	The Group Secretary is supported by a team of suitably qualified governance staff from the Group Secretarial & Corporate Governance Division (GSCG) to ensure effective implementation and monitoring of CG best practices throughout the Group. The Group Secretary and his/her team constantly keep themselves abreast of the regulatory changes and developments in CG and other relevant statutory requirements through relevant conferences and training programmes. They have also completed the relevant continuous professional development programmes as required by the Companies Commission of Malaysia or other professional bodies for practising company secretaries.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.6

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Board members are given advance notice of scheduled Board and Board Committees meetings for the year issued by the Group Secretary, including the Annual General Meeting (AGM) to allow Board members to lock in their dates for advance planning and in ensuring that they can allocate time to attend Board meetings. Board members were also given early notice on the targeted closed periods for dealings in securities based on the targeted dates of announcements of the Group's quarterly results for compliance purposes.
		All Board members are provided with meeting materials within five (5) days before meetings to enable them to review and consider the agenda items to be discussed. In addition, all meeting materials contain clear information flow with standard presentation and level of comprehensiveness in a prescribed format. In order for Board meetings to be more effective and to enable in-depth deliberation of matters, the Board meeting agenda is sequenced in a manner that prioritises approval papers and complexity of the proposals.
		The UMW Group adopts a common digital platform, where meeting materials are uploaded electronically to allow board papers and other information to be securely uploaded by the Management and remotely accessed by Board members in a timely and efficient manner. The digital platform, which is accessible via iPad and laptops, helped improve the timeliness of circulation of meeting materials. Apart from uploading meeting materials onto a digital platform, other electronic meeting platforms are also made available to facilitate Board members to convene virtual meetings.
		The heads of operations are required to make presentations on proposal papers and brief/update Board members on operational issues from time to time to facilitate Directors in discharging their duties.
		Minutes of Board meetings are circulated to all Directors for their perusal prior to confirmation at the following Board meetings. Directors may request further clarification or raise comments on the minutes prior to confirmation by the Board. The Board keeps abreast of key issues and decisions made by Board Committees through verbal updates by the Chairman of each committee and via the minutes of

	Board Committee meetings presented to the Board. Discussions on key action items from last Board and Board Committee meetings were discussed in detailed under matters arising. The Board can have access to independent professional advice, where necessary, for proper discharge of its duties and at the Group's expense.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies–

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The Board Charter serves as a primary reference for all Directors of the Company and of the operating subsidiaries in the Group, of their fiduciary duties and responsibilities as Board members and on various legislations and regulations affecting their conducts, to ensure that the Board members applies the principles and practices of good CG in all their dealings in respect and on behalf of the Company. The Board is also guided by FLAG, which clearly define the relevant matters and applicable authority limits, including those reserved for the Board, the PGCEO and the Management.
	The roles and responsibilities of the Board, the Group Chairman, the Senior Independent Director, and the PGCEO are clearly outlined in the Board Charter. It also serves as a source of reference and primary induction literature to provide insights to prospective and/or newly appointed Board members and Senior Management.
	The duly reviewed and updated Board Charter and the TOR of the Board Committees which was approved by the Board on 29 November 2021 are available on UMW's corporate website at <u>www.umw.com.my/web/guest/corporate-governance</u>
	At the Management level, several committees namely the Management Audit Meeting (MAM), the Management Risk Committee (MRC), and the Tender Committee have been established to ensure that CG practices and ethical behaviour are upheld at all times in the Group's business dealings.
	The Board ensures that there are adequate resources to meet the Group's objectives. The Board assumes the following specific duties which are discharged in the best interests of the Group:
	 Establish and review the strategic direction of the Group; Together with the Senior Management, promote good corporate governance culture within the Group which reinforces ethical, prudent and professional behaviour;

•	Review, challenge and decide on the Management's proposals for
	the Company, and monitor its implementation by the
	Management;
•	Ensure that the strategic plan of the Group supports long-term
	value creation and includes strategies on economic, environmental
	and social considerations underpinning sustainability;
	Supervise and assess the Management performance to determine
	whether the business is being properly managed;
	Oversee and evaluate the conduct of the Group's businesses;
	Ensure there is a sound framework for internal controls and risk
	management;
	Identify and understand the businesses' principal risks, recognise
	that business decisions involve the taking of appropriate risks and
	ensuring that risks are properly managed; Set the risk appetite within which the Board expects the
	Management to operate and ensure that there is an appropriate
	risk management framework to identify, analyse, evaluate,
	manage and monitor significant financial and non-financial risks;
	Establish orderly succession plan for the Board and the Senior
	Management;
•	Ensure that the Senior Management has the necessary skills and
	experience;
•	Ensure the existence of procedures to enable effective
	communication with stakeholders;
	Review the adequacy of the internal control policy; and
	Ensure the integrity of the Group's financial and non-financial
	reporting.
Tho	Board also reserves full decision-making powers on the following
matt	
matt	
•	Material acquisitions and disposals of assets;
	Investments in major projects;
•	Limits of authority;
•	Treasury policies;
•	Risk management policies;
•	Key human resource issues; and
•	Conflict of interest issues relating to substantial shareholder or
	Director.
T L .	
	Board is also responsible in ensuring that training and education
	rammes are made available to the Directors, to enable them to ate their knowledge and enhance their skills, hence, enabling them
-	istain active participation in Board deliberations.
10 50	
To f	facilitate identification of appropriate training and education
	rammes based on the Board's assessment of the Directors' training
	Is in accordance with Paragraph 15.08(3) (a) of the Main Market
Listir	ng Requirements (MMLR) of Bursa Securities, the Directors were
invit	ed to attend a series of appropriate training and education
prog	rammes to further enhance their skills and knowledge. The

Company also allocates a dedicated training budget to support the continuous development of Board members.
The Group Secretary facilitates in organising and enrolment of training programmes, briefings, workshops and seminars for Directors. Whenever required, Directors may request for training programmes on specific subjects to facilitate them in discharging their duties effectively.
In accordance with Paragraph 15.08(3)(b) of the MMLR of Bursa Securities, the Directors had attended various external programmes in 2021, which include the following:
1. Corporate Governance (including audit, risk management, compliance and internal control)
 Risk Appetite by Ernst & Young PLT (EY), 12 February 2021 Audit Committee Conference: Themed "Agility, Empathy & Resilience: How Audit Committee Will Thrive in the New Normal", by IIA Malaysia, 15 and 16 March 2021 In Conversation with Dr. Jesus Estanislao: Leadership Lessons: Realizing the Value of CG in ASEAN, by the Institute of Corporate Directors Malaysia (ICDM), 24 March 2021 Positive Climate Actions for Business Advantage by UN Global Compact Network Malaysia, by Duopharma Biotech Berhad (Duopharma), 6 April 2021 Workshop on Risk Appetite for the Board of Directors and Senior Management by EY, 7 May 2021 Implementing Amendments in the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance, by ICLIF Executive Education Centre (ICLIF), 1 June 2021 The Updated Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance April 2021 – Implications to Listed Corporations, Directors & Management, by the Malaysian Institute of Corporate Governance (MICG) 26 July 2021 Singapore Governance & Transparency Forum 2021, by Singapore Institute of Directors (SID), 4 August 2021 Future of Assurance – Digital Risks, by SID,18 August 2021 Fundamentals of Corporate Directorship (FCD) Module A: Strategy & Risk Management Oversight, by ICDM, 7 and 8 September 2021 Governance in Groups by ICLIF, 4 and 5 October 2021 Reimagine Leadership and Governance, Not Capitalism, by ICLIF, 7 October 2021 AOB Conversation with Audit Committees, by Securities Commission (SC), 6 December 2021

2.	Information Technology and Innovation
	 Rethinking Our Approach to Cyber Defense in financial institutions, by FIDE Forum, 11 March 2021 Board Technology Day, by AmBank, 22 March 2021 Accelerated Digital Transformation of Legacy Companies, by ICDM, 25 March 2021 How Digitalisation & Data Analytics Can Help You do Wonders in Your Business, by KPMG and the Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants (MICPA), 25 May 2021 Masterclass: Digital Disruptions - Winning Strategies for Legacy Companies, by ICDM, 12 August 2021 Board & Leadership Talk Series (BoLT) #6 : Managing Cyber Risk in a Rapidly Evolving Threat Landscape, by Employees Provident Fund (EPF), 5 November 2021 Cyber Security Awareness, by AmBank, 30 November 2021 9th Governance in Procurement Conference 2021 - Procurement Digitalisation For The Future, by MICG, 8 December 2021
3.	Leadership, Legal and Business Management
	 A Boardroom Simulation Live! Corporate Strategy Beyond the Crisis, by ICDM, 26 March 2021 Board Effectiveness Evaluation Framework & Approach - Industry Briefing, by FIDE Forum, 1 April 2021 The Role of Independent Directors in Embracing Present and Future Challenges, by FIDE Forum, 2 June 2021 Directors & Senior Management Training on Global Islamic Economy Opportunity in Duopharma Biotech Berhad Context, by Duopharma, 26 July 2021 Driving Climate Change Through Executive Compensation, by SID, 30 July 2021 Masterclass – The Effective Board: 3 Integral Components Required for Board Effectiveness & Communication, by ICDM, 18 August 2021 The Board's Role & Responsibilities in Crisis Communication, by FIDE Forum, 19 August 2021 Raising Defences: S17A, MACC Act, by ICLIF, 7 and 8 September 2021 SID Directors Conference 2021, by SID, 8 and 9 September 2021 Khazanah Megatrend Forum 2021, by Khazanah Nasional Berhad, 4 to 6 October 2021 UMW Strategic Retreat 2021, by EPF, 16 and 19 December 2021
4.	 Financial Related Matters MIA Webinar Series: Deferred Tax under MFRS 112, by the
	Malaysian Institute of Accountants (MIA), 17 February 2021

	• MIA AccTech Conference 2021, by MIA, 24 and 25 February 2021
	 Lembaga Hasil Dalam Negeri Malaysia (LHDNM) and the Chartered Tax Institute of Malaysia Tax (CTIM) Forum 2021, by LHDNM and CTIM, 23 March 2021
	• Malaysian Tax Conference 2021, by MIA, 6 and 7 April 2021
	• Reshaping Finance: Digitally-Enabled, Sustainably-Focused, by ACCA, 18 May 2021
	• MIA International Accountants Conference 2021, by MIA, 8 and 10 June 2021
	• BNM-Fide Forum Dialogue on RMIT Implementation, by FIDE Forum, 8 July 2021
	• National Tax Conference 2021, by LHDNM, 27 and 28 July 2021
	• The Ethical Investment Demand - A conversation with Tan Sri Abdul Wahab Omar during the 2021 APAC summit, 21 September 2021
	• The path to economic recovery - A conversation with Dr Ben Bernanke during the 2021 APAC, 24 September 2021
	 EY Budget 2022 Webinar, by EY, 12 November 2021 SC-Fide Forum Dialogue on Capital Masterplan 3, by FIDE Forum, 16 November 2021
	 Annual Signature Financial Planning Symposium 2021: Interplay
	of Ethics & Sustainability for Greater Growth, by Financial
	Planning Association of. Malaysia (FPAM), Malaysian Financial
	Planning Council (MFPC) and Malaysian Financial Planners and Advisers Association (MFPAA), 18 November 2021
5.	Sustainability and Others
	 An Appropriate Patent System for the Malaysian Pharmaceutical Industry and Public Health" by the Third World Network (TWN), 25 January 2021
	 "The COVID-19 Vaccine Landscape" by Dr. Khor Swee Keng, an Independent Consultant for the World Health Organisation, 9 February 2021
	• ISSA Webinar Reimagining the social security workforce: The future is today, by International Social Security Association
	(ISSA), 11 February 2021
	 Central Bank Policies and the Changes of Inequality and Climate Change, by Universiti Malaya and Bank Negara Malaysia (BNM), 24 February 2021
	 PowerX: Building the Mindsets of Tomorrow, by ICDM, 23 March 2021
	 JC3 Flagship Conference 2021, by SC and BNM, 23 to 25 June 2021
	• Knowledge Sharing Initiatives: Rising Above COVID-19: Reimagining Work in Malaysia & Beyond, by Permodalan Nasional Berhad (PNB), 14 July 2021
	 Invitation to Knowledge Sharing on Sustainability, by EPF, 10 November 2021

	 The 2050 Net Carbon Emissions Target: Finance's Role, by FIDE Forum, 12 November 2021 International Social Wellbeing Conference 2021, by EPF, 23 and 24 November 2021 Sesi Libat Urus Kajian Water Sector Transformation (WST 2040) Akademi Sains Malaysia (ASM) Bersama Pengurusan Tertinggi Kementerian Alam Sekitar dan Air (KASA), by ASM, 8 December 2021 Keynote Speaker at 4th International Conference on Civil and Environmental Engineering 2021 Tajuk: Post Paris Commitment 2050 Scenarios, by Universiti Malaysia Perlis, 9 December 2021 Ahli Panel Forum Program UiTM Kampus Lestari Hijau 2021 – Kelestarian Kampus Hijau: Di manakah harus kita bermula?, by Universiti Institut Teknologi Mara, 15 December 2021 Seminar Sustainability, Climate Change & Carbon Offset: "Halatuju Malaysia Dalam Menangani Perubahan Iklim Selari Dengan Komitmen COP26", by Minimum Energy Performance Standards (MEPS), 18 December 2021 Webinar Khas Islam dan Alam Sekitar: Banjir antara Musibah dan Imrah, by Universiti Teknologi Malaysia, 25 December 2021
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	
departure Large companies are requi to complete the columns b Measure :	

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	 All Directors, including those in the operating subsidiaries within the Group, adhere to the BCCE, Code of Business Conduct and Ethics (CBCE) and Board Charter, which provide guidance to recognise and deal with ethical issues and help foster a culture of honesty and accountability. Mechanisms to report unethical conducts are encapsulated in the UMW Group Whistleblowing Policy (WBP).
	The BCCE is formulated to enhance the standard of CG and corporate behaviour with a view to establishing a standard of ethical conduct for Directors based on acceptable beliefs and values, and to uphold the spirit of social responsibility and accountability in line with legislations, regulations and guidelines. The principles on which the BCCE relies upon are those that concern transparency, integrity, accountability and corporate social responsibility.
	The BCCE will be reviewed from time to time to incorporate new regulatory requirements/developments in the framework and practices.
	Directors declare at Board meetings their interests (direct or indirect) in proposals being considered by the Board. Where a Director is deemed interested, the Director will abstain from any deliberation and voting on the subject matter and would excuse himself from the meeting, if required. Declaration of Director's interest in any proposal presented to the Board is reflected in the minutes of meetings.
	The CBCE incorporates the Group's stance with regard to integrity in conducting business. One of the objectives of the CBCE is to clearly state how UMW employees should conduct themselves in managing business affairs which include, among others, confidentiality of information and dealings in securities. The CBCE also details and warns against undesired conduct such as conflict of interest, offering or receiving bribes, dishonest conduct, anti-competitive practices and sexual harassment. Employees are to be driven to continuously display integrity and trust when managing stakeholders, customers, suppliers, vendors and contractors.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

T	
	Unethical practices are not tolerated, and the Group is committed to behaving professionally, fairly and with integrity in all business dealings and relationships including under relevant laws of each jurisdiction where the Group operates, locally and abroad.
	The Board recognises that integrity is a manifestation of ethical leadership. The Board commits to instilling the highest ethical standards to every aspect of the Group's business, even in challenging market conditions. The Group takes a more proactive approach towards ensuring that its activities promote responsible behaviour, fairness, sustainability and cultural sensitivity.
	The Group Integrity Unit (GIU) was renamed to the Integrity & Governance Unit (IGU) in July 2021 to continue enhancing CG practices, business ethics, integrity awareness and to disseminate the importance of managing high risk areas such as fraud and corruption. This is done through the establishment of the 3-year Integrity and Governance Unit (IGU) Blueprint 2021 – 2023 and embarking on the ISO 37001:2016 Anti-Bribery Management Systems (ABMS) certification. The objective is to instil integrity culture within the UMW Group through the implementation of strategies and programmes in tandem with the National Anti-Corruption Plan. The blueprint contains programmes and initiatives to strengthen integrity, good governance, to deter practices of corruption, fraud, abuse of power, malpractices, misconducts, and to establish a "zero tolerance" culture within the UMW Group.
	The ABMS is recommended by the Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission (MACC), which aimed to provide guidance in establishing, implementing, maintaining, reviewing, and improving an anti-bribery management system. The IGU has appointed the Integrity & Governance Representative (IGR) to support the implementation of the ABMS programme. The IGR acts as the focal person for the overall support, guidance and coordination of ABMS and integrity activities within the respective department/division/Operating Companies.
	The UMW Group Anti-Bribery & Corruption Policy (ABCP) has been revised to align with the ABMS requirements and was approved by the Board on 28 September 2021. The ABCP has been communicated via mandatory online training and it is available on the UMW's corporate website.
	In managing the corruption risks, relevant policies and procedures are in place such as the Gift & Entertainment Policy, the Procurement Guidelines and the Code of Business Conduct & Ethics. In addition, the Corruption Risk Assessment (CRA) have been conducted at various departments and divisions within the UMW Group to mitigate the corruption risks.
	The DCE, CBCE, ABCP and WBP are available on the Company's website at <u>www.umw.com.my/web/guest/corporate-governance</u>

Explanation for departure	:		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	 In line with the Board's commitment to maintain the highest possible standard of professionalism, ethics and legal conduct in the Group's business activities, the revised UMW Group Whistleblowing Policy was approved by the Board on 28 September 2021. The Policy welcomes disclosures of suspected or potential wrongdoings that include mismanagement, malpractices, corrupt practices, fraud and abuse of power or breach of any laws and regulations by any member of the Board, the Management or employees.
	The objectives of the Policy are to:
	 Provide employees and business associates dealing with the UMW Group with proper procedures in disclosing cases of wrongdoing; Manage disclosures of wrongdoing in an appropriate and timely manner;
	 Provide protection to the whistleblower from any detrimental action resulting from the disclosure of wrongdoing; and Provide fair treatment to both the whistleblower and the alleged wrongdoer when a disclosure of wrongdoing is made.
	The Integrity & Whistleblowing Committee (IWBC) is responsible for overseeing the implementation of the Whistleblowing Policy in the UMW Group.
	The IWBC consists of majority Independent Non-Executive Directors (INED) as follows:
	 Tan Sri Hasmah Abdullah, Senior INED - Chairperson; Dato' Eshah Meor Suleiman, INED; Salwah Abdul Shukor, Non-Independent Non-Executive Directors (Non-INED); and Razalee Amin, INED.
	On 31 March 2022, Salwah Abdul Shukor resigned from the IWBC and was succeeded by Dato' Azmi Mohd Ali, INED, who was appointed as a member of the IWBC on 1 April 2022.

	A disclosure of wrongdoing may be made in writing to the Chairman of the IWBC via e-mail to <u>wecare@umw.com.my</u> . The Wecare channel is managed by two Wecare Handling Officer (WHO) who are the Head of Group Risk Management & Integrity (GRMI) and the Head of IGU. Complaints received will be escalated to the IWBC for review, and where appropriate, for action to be taken by the Board, the PGCEO and/or the respective business units/divisions.
	From time to time, the IWBC shall report to the Board of its recommendations on the outcome of any investigations conducted, and the Board upon receiving the recommendations shall have the final decision on the matter raised. The policy will be reviewed as and when required.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requ to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged pelow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.1

The board together with management takes responsibility for the governance of sustainability in the company including setting the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets.

The board takes into account sustainability considerations when exercising its duties including among others the development and implementation of company strategies, business plans, major plans of action and risk management.

Strategic management of material sustainability matters should be driven by senior management.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	UMW had established the Management Sustainability Committee (MSC) on 24 May 2021. The MSC is accountable for developing the Group's Sustainability Roadmap, reviewing, implementing, and overseeing the roadmap, and monitoring the roadmap to ensure a coherent and consistent approach across the Group, which aims achieve carbon neutrality by 2050. To assist the MSC in establishing the Group's sustainability agenda, Dato' Seri Prof. Ir. Zaini Ujang, who is an expert in the areas of ESG, has been nominated by the Board to be the Subject Matter Expert to the MSC.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are required to complete the columns	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.2

The board ensures that the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets as well as performance against these targets are communicated to its internal and external stakeholders.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice		 To ensure the progress of our sustainability strategies, priorities, and meeting our targets, the MSC is responsible to: 1. Develop the Group's sustainability roadmap; 2. Review, implement and oversee the Group's sustainability roadmap; and 3. Monitor the Group's sustainability roadmap to ensure a coherent and consistent approach across the Group. The MSC is supported by the Group Strategy Division, which comprises the Sustainability Secretariat/Unit. The Sustainability Roadmap will be published in the Sustainability Report 2021 and all sustainability initiatives are shared on social media platforms via UMW's official accounts to communicate its ongoing Sustainability initiatives. 	
Explanation for departure	:		
Large companies are re to complete the colum	•	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged low.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.3

The board takes appropriate action to ensure they stay abreast with and understand the sustainability issues relevant to the company and its business, including climate-related risks and opportunities.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The MSC have meetings with drivers across the Group (involving all corporate divisions) periodically and provides updates to the Board regarding the progress of Group's Sustainability strategy and direction, including managing climate action, and mitigating climate risks. UMW has formed strategic alliances for instance with the Malaysian Green Technology and Climate Change Centre (MGTC) and Mitsui & Co, Ltd to manage climate-related risks and opportunities. Additionally, UMW has been inducted in the 2021 Cohort of Rolls-Royce's High Performing Supplier Group (HPSG) which focus on sustainability as well as a member of PNB's sustainability committee (which comprises PNB's Group of companies).	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.4

Performance evaluations of the board and senior management include a review of the performance of the board and senior management in addressing the company's material sustainability risks and opportunities.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	UMW's CREST@2021 strategic transformation framework prioritises Sustainability as one of its core strategic pillars. The sustainability pillar in the CREST @2021 strategic transformation framework includes sustainability from a financial and environmental standpoint. The performance of the Management is in accordance with the targets set within the CREST@2021 strategic transformation framework.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.5- Step Up

The board identifies a designated person within management, to provide dedicated focus to manage sustainability strategically, including the integration of sustainability considerations in the operations of the company.

Note: The explanation on adoption of this practice should include a brief description of the responsibilities of the designated person and actions or measures undertaken pursuant to the role in the financial year.		
Application	:	Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	Adopted the Sustainability Secretariat/Unit under Group Strategy Division, led by the Group Strategy Division, Director, Encik Zoelaney Abid.

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.1

The Nomination Committee should ensure that the composition of the board is refreshed periodically. The tenure of each director should be reviewed by the Nomination Committee and annual re-election of a director should be contingent on satisfactory evaluation of the director's performance and contribution to the board.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The NRC is responsible for formulating nomination, selection and succession policies for the Group. The policies and procedures for recruitment or appointment, including re-election/reappointment of Directors are set out in detail in the Board Charter. The NRC is guided by the Board Charter and its TOR in the nomination, selection and appointment process. The appointment of a new Director is a matter for consideration and decision by the full Board upon appropriate recommendation from the NRC. For this, both merit and diversity are factors given due consideration when selecting Board members. The Board is mindful that for it to be effective, its composition must include the right group of people, hence, in its selection of Board candidates, the NRC/Board considers the mix of skills, competencies, experience, integrity, personal attributes and time commitment required to effectively discharge his/her role as a director. The Board acknowledges that in a competitive global environment where securing talents is a challenge, more attention is needed in managing human capital development.
	The NRC considers the Group's succession planning on a regular basis to ensure that changes to the Board are proactively planned and coordinated. The length of tenure of our Independent Directors is capped at nine (9) years.
	On 15 February 2022, the NRC reviewed the composition of the Board as Tan Sri Hasmah Abdullah will be reaching her nine (9) years tenure this year and Salwah Abd Shukor has indicated the intention to step down as a Board member in March 2022, for succession planning purposes.
	The NRC reviews annually the required mix of skills, experience and other qualities where appropriate, and core competencies each director should bring to the Board. The NRC also annually carry out the processes for evaluating the effectiveness of the Board and Board Committees and the performance and contribution of each individual

	directors, identify areas for improvement and develop and recommend to the Board action plans for improvement, where applicable.
	For this, the Board Effectiveness Evaluation (BEE) exercise was conducted, and the Board Skill Matrix was analysed to determine the skill gaps that may need to be filled. The evaluation process covered a variety of aspects associated with Board effectiveness, including among others, the composition of the Board and Board Committees, the content and running of Board and Committee meetings, Board working relationship, boardroom procedures as well as dissemination of information.
	Directors' Re-election
	In line with the MMLR of Bursa Securities and Article 126 of the Company's Constitution, one-third of the Directors of the Company for the time being shall retire by rotation at an AGM of the Company, provided always that all Directors shall retire from office at least once in three (3) years but shall be eligible for re-election at the AGM.
	The NRC makes recommendations to the Board for the re-election/re- appointment of directors retiring by rotation, after taking into consideration the Director's tenure of service in accordance with the Board 9-year policy, where the tenure of the Directors should not exceed a term limit of nine (9) years.
	In this respect, all the Directors of UMW have served the Board for less than nine (9) years as at 31 December 2021.
	The NRC had on 15 February 2022 deliberated on the eligibility of the Directors standing for re-election at the 40 th AGM in May 2022, which were based on their respective BEE results and recommended to the Board, the re-election of the following Directors:
	a. Dato' Eshah Meor Suleiman;
	b. Razalee Amin; andc. Dato' Seri Prof. Dr. Ir. Zaini Ujang.
	Pursuant to Article 112 of the Company's Constitution, a Director appointed to fill a casual vacancy or as an addition to the Board shall hold office until the conclusion of the next AGM and shall be eligible for re-election. Hence, Dato' Azmi Mohd Ali, who was appointed Director on 1 April 2022, will retire and being eligible, has offered himself for re- election at this AGM.
Explanation for : departure	

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.

Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.2

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

Application :	Departure
Explanation on : application of the practice	 During the year under review, the Board consists of ten (10) members, comprising four (4) Non-INEDs, five (5) INEDs and one (1) Executive Director, who serves as the PGCEO. The Board is led by a Non-INED as its Chairman. All five (5) INEDs satisfy the criteria of an Independent Director as defined under MMLR of Bursa Securities.
Explanation for : departure	Notwithstanding that the Independent Directors only constitute 50% of the Board composition, collectively, all Directors continue to contribute effectively by providing valuable inputs, observations and advice to support objective and independent deliberation, review and decision making. In addition, the Non-INEDs are also nominees of PNB and EPF, the entities whose interests are aligned to public interest. Given the above, the Board is of the view that the current composition of the Board is effective relative to the Group's size and complexity and has the required diversity and dynamics that are able to meet the challenges of the Group and to continue fulfilling its oversight responsibilities.
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	 Following the resignation of Salwah Abdul Shukor a Non-INED with effect from 31 March 2022, a new INED, Dato' Azmi Mohd Ali, has been appointed to the Board effective 1 April 2022. With the appointment of Dato' Azmi, the Board currently consists of ten (10) members, comprising three (3) Non-INEDs, six (6) INEDs and one (1) Executive Director, who serves as the PGCEO. The INEDs represents a majority of 60% of the total Board members.
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.3

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should provide justification and seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application	:	Not applicable - Step Up 5.4 adopted
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are rea to complete the column	•	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.4 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years without further extension.

limits the tenure of a	an inde	on of this Step Up practice, a listed issuer must have a formal policy which pendent director to nine years without further extension i.e. shareholders' ctor as an independent director beyond nine years.
Application	:	Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	The Board adopted the 9-year policy for the tenure of all Directors, as stated in Para 7.2 of the UMW Board Charter which provides that: "The tenure of a director shall not exceed the full-term of nine (9) years." At present, all of the INEDs have served the Board for less than nine (9) years. The Director's years of service as at 31 March 2022 is set out in the profiles of the Board of Directors on Pages 74 to 84 of the IAR 2021.

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.5

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Directors appointed should be able to devote the required time to serve the board effectively. The board should consider the existing board positions held by a director, including on boards of non-listed companies. Any appointment that may cast doubt on the integrity and governance of the company should be avoided.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Through the NRC, the Board oversees a clear and orderly succession plan for the PGCEO, the Group's Senior Management, including the Group Secretary. The NRC is responsible for formulating nomination, selection and succession policies for the Group. The establishment of KPIs of senior executives is also under the purview of the NRC.
		The Board acknowledges that in a competitive global environment where securing talents is a challenge, more attention is needed in managing human capital development. Sudden loss of key personnel without an immediate suitable replacement may disrupt the operations of the Group and hinder its future growth.
		In discharging its responsibility on succession planning, the NRC receives succession management updates from GHCD in accordance with the succession management framework and after undergoing a comprehensive review and assessment by GTC. The NRC reviews the successors' assessment results, monitors the progress of actions taken, including the development programme for readiness of identified candidates to assume critical positions within the Group.
		The UMW Group also has in place a formal and transparent procedure for the appointment of Directors to the Board. The policies and procedures for recruitment or appointment, including re-election/re- appointment of Directors, are set out in detail in the Board Charter. The NRC is guided by the Board Charter and its TOR in the nomination, selection and appointment process.
		The appointment of a new Director is a matter for consideration and decision by the full Board upon appropriate recommendation from the NRC. For this, both merit and diversity are factors given due consideration when selecting board members.
		In considering candidates as potential Directors, the NRC takes into account the following key criteria:
		 Skills, knowledge, expertise and experience;

 Time commitment, character, professionalism and integrity; Perceived ability to work cohesively with other members of the Board; Specialist knowledge or technical skills in line with the Group's strategy; Diversity in age, gender and ethnicity and experience background; and Number of Directorships in companies outside the Group.
The Group does not practice gender, ethnicity or age discrimination, neither at the Board level nor at the management level.
The selection process for Directors to be appointed to the Board-are as follows:
 Potential candidates are referred to the NRC for consideration by the NRC and subsequently for recommendation to the Board; The NRC will determine appropriate means for seeking additional candidates, including engagement of outside consultants to assist the NRC in identifying candidates; Shareholders who wish to suggest candidates are to submit their suggestions in writing to the Chairman of the Board, the NRC, the PGCEO or the Group Secretary providing relevant information about the candidates; The NRC shall decide on the appropriate means for the review and approval of individual candidates. In the event of a vacancy, the members of the NRC will initiate efforts to identify appropriate candidates; and In formulating its recommendation, the NRC will consider not only the findings and conclusion of its evaluation process, but also the current composition of the Board, the Board and the recommendations of the principles and practices of MCCG and other regulatory requirements
or any amendments thereof. All newly appointed Directors will undergo a comprehensive induction programme with the objective of providing an overview of the Company's vision and mission, its philosophy, corporate culture and nature of business, corporate strategy, current issues and the long-term targets of the Group. Specific briefings on operations and plant visits are also conducted. A familiarisation programme on the Group's businesses and CG practices is arranged for new Directors upon their appointment to facilitate effective discharge of their duties.
The responsibility of ensuring that procedures relating to the appointment of new Directors are properly executed, rests with the Group Secretary. The Group Secretary ensures that all appointments are properly made, that all necessary information is obtained from the Directors, both for the Company's own records and for purposes of meeting statutory and regulatory requirements.
The Board recognises gender diversity as one (1) of the way to drive and enhance board effectiveness and this is reflected in the TOR of NRC as

	•		•	-			-		candidates
			the Board Inder Pract			•		a Boar	d Diversity
			e/ethnicity, is as follow		nd geno	ler of t	he ex	isting E	3oard as at
		Ra	ce/Ethnici	ty	Ag	e Grou	р	G	ender
		Malay	Chinese	Sikh	51-55	56-60	>60	Male	Female
	No. of Director	rs ⁸	1	1	2	3	5	6	4
	2021.			·					of the IAR
	positions suitability achievem contracts performa	are of su y of shortli nents, and s for key	ufficient ca sted candi personalit manageme ibutions, a	alibre, dates l y asses ent pe chieve	the N based c ssment ersonne ments,	RC con on their s. For t el, the and de	nside r prof the re NRC eliver	rs at l files, pr enewal c consi ables fe	nagement ength the ofessional of service ders their or the past packages
	The dive	alising the rsity in rac	terms and	condit y, nati	ions of onality,	their s	ervic	e conti	
	The diver members	alising the rsity in rac s as at 31 D	terms and ce/ethnicity December 2	condit y, nati 2021 is	ions of onality, as follo	their s , age a ows:	ervic	e contr	racts. of the MC
	The diver members	alising the rsity in rac s as at 31 C ce/Ethnici	terms and ce/ethnicity December 2 ty	condit y, nati 2021 is <u>A</u> 41-	tions of onality, as follo ge Gro 51-	their s , age a pws: pup 56	ervic	e contr ender Ge	racts. of the MC nder
	The diver members Ra Malay	alising the rsity in rac s as at 31 D ce/Ethnici Chinese	terms and ce/ethnicity December 2 ty Indian	condit y, nati 2021 is <u>A</u> 41- 50	ions of onality, as follo <u>se Gro</u> 51- 55	their s , age a ows: pup 56 60	ervic	e contr ender Ge Male	racts. of the MC nder Female
	The diver members	alising the rsity in rac s as at 31 C ce/Ethnici	terms and ce/ethnicity December 2 ty	condit y, nati 2021 is <u>A</u> 41-	tions of onality, as follo ge Gro 51-	their s , age a pws: pup 56	ervic	e contr ender Ge	racts. of the MC nder
	The diver members Ra Malay 6	alising the rsity in rac s as at 31 D cce/Ethnici Chinese 0	terms and ce/ethnicity December 2 ty Indian 1	condit y, nati 2021 is <u>41-</u> 50 1	ions of onality, as folk see Gro 51- 55 2	their s , age a pws: pup 56 60 4	ervic	e contr ender Ge Male 6	racts. of the MC nder Female
Explanation for : departure	The diver members Ra Malay 6	alising the rsity in rac s as at 31 D cce/Ethnici Chinese 0	terms and ce/ethnicity December 2 ty Indian 1	condit y, nati 2021 is <u>41-</u> 50 1	ions of onality, as folk see Gro 51- 55 2	their s , age a pws: pup 56 60 4	ervic	e contr ender Ge Male 6	racts. of the MC nder Female 1
	The diver members Ra Malay 6	alising the rsity in rac s as at 31 D cce/Ethnici Chinese 0	terms and ce/ethnicity December 2 ty Indian 1	condit y, nati 2021 is <u>41-</u> 50 1	ions of onality, as folk see Gro 51- 55 2	their s , age a pws: pup 56 60 4	ervic	e contr ender Ge Male 6	racts. of the MC nder Female 1
•	The diver members Ra Malay 6 Profiles o	alising the rsity in rac s as at 31 D ce/Ethnici Chinese 0 of MC mem	terms and ce/ethnicity becember 2 ty Indian 1 ibers are p	condit y, nation 2021 is 41- 50 1 rovideo	ions of onality, as follo see Gro 51 - 55 2 d on pa	their s , age a pws: up 56 60 4 ges 85	to 88	e contr ender Ger Male 6 3 of the	racts. of the MC nder Female 1 : IAR 2021.
departure Large companies are requi	The diver members Ra Malay 6 Profiles o	alising the rsity in rac s as at 31 D ce/Ethnici Chinese 0 of MC mem	terms and ce/ethnicity becember 2 ty Indian 1 ibers are p	condit y, nation 2021 is 41- 50 1 rovideo	ions of onality, as follo see Gro 51 - 55 2 d on pa	their s , age a pws: up 56 60 4 ges 85	to 88	e contr ender Ger Male 6 3 of the	racts. of the MC nder Female 1 : IAR 2021.

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

If the selection of candidates was based on recommendations made by existing directors, management or major shareholders, the Nominating Committee should explain why these source(s) suffice and other sources were not used.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Group has in place a formal and transparent procedure for the appointment of Directors to the Board via the NRC. The policies and procedures for recruitment or appointment, including re-election/re-appointment of Directors are set out in detail in the Board Charter. The NRC, which comprises exclusively of NEDs, the majority being independent, is empowered to identify and recommend to the Board, nominees qualified to serve on the Board (including the PGCEO) and Board Committees, and the Group's key Management personnel, including the Group Secretary. Nominations may come from a wide variety of sources, including Directors' pool, senior employees of the Group, shareholders, industry associations, recruiting firms and others. The NRC may obtain independent professional or other advice and may request the attendance of persons at meetings, if necessary. Interested parties must disclose their interests and must abstain from deliberations and voting in respect of any matter which may give rise to an actual or perceived conflict of interest situation. The appointment of a new Director is a matter for consideration and decision by the full Board upon appropriate recommendation from the NRC.
Explanation for : departure	
· ·	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.7

The board should ensure shareholders have the information they require to make an informed decision on the appointment and reappointment of a director. This includes details of any interest, position or relationship that might influence, or reasonably be perceived to influence, in a material respect their capacity to bring an independent judgement to bear on issues before the board and to act in the best interests of the listed company as a whole. The board should also provide a statement as to whether it supports the appointment or reappointment of the candidate and the reasons why.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The profiles of the Board are available in the IAR and the Group's website. These include their age, gender, tenure of service, directorships in other companies, working experience and any conflict of interest as well as their shareholdings in the Company, if any. The information for the Directors standing for re-election as well as the reasons from the Board to support the re-election of directors have been disclosed in the Notes to the Notice of the 39 th AGM dated 21 April 2021.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.8

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	 The NRC is chaired by the current Senior INED, Tan Sri Hasmah Abdullah. The NRC comprises four (4) members all of whom are NEDs and majority of whom are INED as follows: 1. Tan Sri Hasmah Abdullah, Senior INED: Chairperson; 2. Dato' Eshah Meor Suleiman, INED; 3. Datin Paduka Kartini Hj Abdul Manaf, Non-INED; and 4. Dato' Seri Prof. Dr. Ir. Zaini Ujang, INED. The membership composition and the responsibilities of the NRC are set out in its TOR contained in the Board Charter, which is available on the Company's website at www.umw.com.my
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are requ to complete the columns	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.9

The board comprises at least 30% women directors.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	As at 31 December 2021, the Company had four (4) women Directors on the Board, which provides a 40% women representation.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are req to complete the columns	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged low.
Measure	
Timeframe	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.10

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policy on gender diversity for the board and senior management.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board recognises gender diversity as one of the ways to drive and enhance board effectiveness and this is reflected in the Board Charter as follows:
	BOARD DIVERSITY POLICY
	UMW's Board Diversity Policy is to ensure that the mix and profiles of the Board members in terms of age, ethnicity and gender can provide the necessary range of perspectives, experience and expertise required to achieve effective stewardship and management. Through this, the Board believes that a truly diverse and inclusive board will ensure that UMW retains its competitive advantage.
	In this regard, the Nomination & Remuneration Committee is responsible for reviewing and assessing the composition and performance of the Board, as well as identifying appropriately qualified persons to occupy Board positions. In reviewing the composition of the Board, the Nomination & Remuneration Committee will consider the benefits of diversity in order to maintain an optimum mix of skills, knowledge and experience on the Board.
	However, appointments to the Board are ultimately made based on merit as the overriding principle in order to achieve a high-performance board. Other competencies such as individual skills, background, industry knowledge and experience, amongst other factors, will be taken into consideration.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requine to complete the columns by	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

Practice 6.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out its outcome, actions taken and how it has or will influence board composition.

For Large Companies, the board engages an independent expert at least every three years, to facilitate objective and candid board evaluation.

-	Note: For a Large Company to qualify for adoption of this practice, it must undertake annual board evaluation and engage an independent expert at least every three years to facilitate the evaluation.			
Application	:	Applied		
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The annual Board effectiveness evaluation is an essential process to determine the effectiveness of the Board, its Committees and each individual Director as it allows the Board as a whole to address issues on leadership, core competencies, skills, attributes, delegation of duties and responsibilities, and reviews of existing processes within the Board.		
		The Board has implemented a process to be carried out by the NRC for assessing the effectiveness of the Board as a whole as well as of each Director, including the Chairman. For 2021, the Group Secretarial and Corporate Governance Division (GSCG) facilitated the conduct of BEE exercise internally, based on a detailed questionnaire/assessment adopting the latest corporate governance framework and best practices as well as industry norms.		
		Against this backdrop, KPMG Management & Risk Consulting Sdn Bhd (KPMG) supported in lending their value-added services in relation to the provision of advice and assistance to GSCG pursuant to their Engagement Letter dated 8 December 2020, when KPMG was appointed as the independent consultant to facilitate the BEE exercise for 2020.		
		The evaluation process covered a variety of aspects associated with Board effectiveness, including among others, the composition of the Board and Board Committees, the content and running of Board and Committee meetings, Board working relationship, boardroom procedures as well as dissemination of information.		
		The BEE was carried out via an online system, namely Microsoft Forms. A total of nine (9) Assessment Topics/Questionnaire Forms were developed to assist Directors in carrying out self and peer assessments, giving due regard to the Directors' skill sets and experience, and incorporating the need for competence, objectivity, and the discharge of their stewardship and fiduciary roles. The questionnaire/assessment		

Forms were the primary mode of gathering insights on the performance of Board, Board Committees, and individual Directors. The Forms were rolled out to ten (10) Directors who have served as Board members for the year under the review. Responses were duly received from all Directors and findings were analysed accordingly.
The evaluation also entailed an assessment of each individual Director with a focus on their persona traits. All Independent Directors were also assessed to fulfil the independence markers in ensuring a balanced and unbiased decision-making process at the Board. Completed questionnaires were routed directly to GSCG without any intermediation by the Management. GSCG conducted the response analyses on quantitative front and supported by KMPG on the qualitative analyses across the themes.
As a culmination to this exercise, GSCG prepared a report on the performance of the Board, the Board Committees, and individual Directors, assessed against other large companies in the benchmark repository of KPMG covering a wide cross-section of industries. The BEE overall score of 88% is equivalent of the market average score of 88%. Comparatively, the BEE score is slightly higher than the average industrial products and services board, which stands at 86%.
From the BEE results, three (3) areas of strengths were identified. These "positive highlights" can be clustered into the following three (3) categories:
 Leadership of Board Chairman: exceptionally knowledgeable and provides the leadership drive that can take the organization to the next level; Board skill sets and experience: demonstrates fit and proper elements including a strong degree of reputation and exercise intellectual honesty; and Oversight on Governance, Risk and Controls: Strong understanding of internal controls, risk and financial reporting and committed to foster a no surprise environment.
The findings of BEE also highlighted the following recommended areas of improvement that the Board may consider:
 Information flow and boardroom administration: involve Board members in agenda-setting by soliciting advanced input and enhance linkage of papers across the different Board Committees and hold joint Board Committee meetings, if needed;
 Functionalities of Board Committees: consider instituting an ESG dashboard for the monitoring of metrics and key performance indicators for Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) matters; and
• Strategic engagement: enhance the Board's familiarity with the domain of new economy or business turnaround and conduct a robust visioning session during the strategic retreat.

	The findings and results of the overall evaluation of the BEE were summarised and presented to the NRC. The Chairperson of the NRC subsequently met with the Group Chairman to provide key insights on the overall performance of the Board, the Board Committees and individual Directors, and to recommend areas of continuous improvement for discussion. The NRC and the Board have taken note of the findings and results and would address them in an appropriate manner.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requin to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.1

The board has remuneration policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The remuneration policies and practices should appropriately reflect the different roles and responsibilities of non-executive directors, executive directors and senior management. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	 Presently, the Group employs formal procedures to determine the remuneration of Directors and Senior Management and aims to set the remuneration at levels which are sufficient to attract and retain persons of calibre to guide the Group successfully, taking into consideration factors such as their fiduciary obligations and responsibilities, time commitment, and the Group's performance and market conditions. On 4 March 2022 the Board approved the Remuneration Policy and Procedures for Directors and Senior Management. This Remuneration
	Policy and Procedures is the guiding document for the Board and the NRC to determine the remuneration of Directors and Senior Management, taking into consideration all relevant factors including demands, function, workload, complexities of the Company's business and responsibilities involved, performance of the Company as well as skills and experience required but without paying more than is necessary to achieve this goal.
	The NRC assists the Board in developing and determining the remuneration package for the Board, the Board Committees, the PGCEO and members of the Senior Management of the Group. The remuneration of ED is structured so as to link rewards to corporate and individual performance. The remuneration includes salary and emoluments, bonus and benefits-in-kind. The level of remuneration for ED is benchmarked against compensation levels for similar positions among other Malaysian public-listed companies within the same industry. The NRC may appoint external advisers or consultants to advise on specific areas, where necessary. The Board as a whole determines the remuneration of Directors for shareholders' approval.
	The Group is also cognisant of the compensation philosophy advocated by the Putrajaya Committee on GLC High Performance, which suggests that GLC boards should regularly review the compensation of their Chairman and Directors and align them to the market and appropriate peer group.

In determining the estimated amount of benefits payable (exclud Directors' fees) to the NEDs, including the Non-Executive Chairman, the Board considered various factors including the number of schedul meetings for the Board, Board of subsidiaries and Board Committees well as the number of NEDs involved in these meetings. Explanation for : departure Image companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encourage
Directors' fees) to the NEDs, including the Non-Executive Chairman, to Board considered various factors including the number of schedul meetings for the Board, Board of subsidiaries and Board Committees well as the number of NEDs involved in these meetings.
The fees of the NEDs and any benefits payable to Directors shall from time to time be determined by an ordinary resolution at a gener meeting of the Company in accordance with Section 230 of CA 2016 In accordance with the Board Charter of the Company, a review NEDs' remuneration should be undertaken once in every two (2) year The last review was carried out in 2019 at the 37 th AGM of the Compan effective from 23 May 2019 until the next AGM in 2020 and the new scheduled review was due in 2021. However, due to the Grout challenging performance in 2020, and in view of the varied uncertainties and challenges in 2021 brought about by the pandern the review exercise that was supposed to be done in 2021 was deferred to 2022.

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board has in place the NRC which comprises a majority of INEDs. The NRC is responsible for reviewing and recommending to the Board, Directors' remuneration and in the case of NEDs, the remuneration structure reflects the level of responsibilities undertaken and contributions made by them. In determining the estimated amount of benefits payable (excluding Directors' fees) to the NEDs, including the Non-Independent Non-Executive Chairman, the Board considered various factors, including the number of scheduled meetings for the Board, Board of subsidiaries and Board Committees as well as the number of NEDs involved in these meetings.
		The remuneration of EDs is structured so as to link rewards to corporate and individual performance. The remuneration includes salary and emoluments, bonus and benefits-in-kind. The level of remuneration for ED is benchmarked against compensation levels for similar positions among other Malaysian public-listed companies within the same industry. The NRC's TOR is included in the Board Charter and is available at the Company's website at <u>www.umw.com.my/web/quest/corporate-governance</u>
		As guided by the MCCG, a fair remuneration is critical to attract, retain and motivate Directors. The remuneration package should take into account the complexity of the Company's business and the individual's level of expertise, commitment and responsibilities. In addition, the remuneration should also be aligned with the business strategy and long-term objectives of the Company.
		UMW is also cognisant of the compensation philosophy advocated in Bursa Malaysia Berhad's CG Guide issued on 14 December 2017, which suggests that a review of the fees for NEDs should take into account fee levels and trends for similar positions in the market and the time commitment required from the Director (estimated number of days per year). Such packages should take into consideration any additional responsibilities

		Director acting as Chairman of the Board, Chairman							
	of a Board Committee or as Senior INED. A formal review of Directors' remuneration is undertaken once every two (2) years in accordance with the Board Charter. However, due to the Group's challenging performance in 2020, and in view of the various uncertainties and challenges in 2021, the review exercise that was supposed to be done in 2021 was deferred to 2022.								
	A review on the Directors' fees and benefits for the NEDs was conducted in 2022, taking into cognisance the complexity of the Company's businesses and the focus areas have expanded considerably requiring the NEDs to take greater care, diligence and caution in the exercise of their duties.								
	In reviewing the Directors' remuneration, a comprehensive benchmarking exercise against several comparable public listed companies was carried out.								
	The proposed review was deliberated by the NRC on 15 February 2022 and thereafter approved by the Board on 30 March 2022. The proposed increase in Directors' fees and meeting allowances for NEDs, if approved, will be effective for the period from 27 May 2022 until the next AGM of the Company.								
	Further to the above and pursuant to Section 230(1) of CA 2016, any fees and benefits payable to Directors of a listed company and its subsidiaries shall be approved at a general meeting. Accordingly, shareholders' approval is sought at the AGM for the payment of Directors' fees to the NEDs as follows:								
	Board of the Company	<u>"</u>							
		Monthly (RM)							
	Chairman	28,900							
	Member	14,500							
	Board of subsidiaries:								
		Monthly (RM)							
	Chairman	10,500							
	Member	8,400							
	The benefits payable to NEDs, comprising meeting allowance, benefits and other emoluments, are as follows:								
		w exercise on NEDs' remuneration, the Board is In increase in meeting allowance (per meeting)							
I									

	Description	Chairman	Member						
	Board of the Company	2,400	1,600						
	Board Committees of the	2,100	1,600						
	Company								
	Board of subsidiaries/ Board	2,100	1,600						
	Committees of Subsidiaries								
	Other benefits and emoluments Customary benefits and other emoluments payable to the NEDs comprising the following: Non-Executive Chairman Non-Executive Directors								
	 Leave passage; Medical and insurance coverage; Car, petrol/toll charges and driver; Club memberships; Telecommunication/electronic devices; Per diem allowance; Security services; Claimable benefits; and Others 								
	 Payment of fees and benefits will be made by the Company and its subsidiaries on a monthly basis and/or as and when incurred. The estimated amount of benefits payable to NEDs for the period from 27 May 2022 until the next AGM of the Company remains unchanged at up to RM1,980,000. In determining the estimated amount of benefits payable, the Board considered various factors including the number of scheduled 								
	meetings for the Board, Board C well as the number of NEDs invol			ЭS					
	The Board is of the view that it is equitable and fair for the NEDs to be paid such payment upon them discharging their responsibilities and rendering their services to the Company and its subsidiaries.								
Explanation for :									
departure									
Large companies are reated to complete the column	 quired to complete the columns bel Is below.	low. Non-large com	panies are encourage	?d					
Measure :									
Timeframe :									

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	 In line with best practices, the disclosure of the Directors' remuneration on a named basis has been made in the Audited Financial Statements since the financial year ended 31 December 2016. The remuneration received by each of the NEDs and the PGCEO in 2021 is set out in the table below. Notes: Directors' fees include amounts received from the Company and its subsidiaries. Other emoluments include meeting allowance and per diem allowance received from the Company and its subsidiaries. Benefits-in-kind for all NEDs include customary benefits and other emoluments payable to NEDs.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are encouraged to complet	required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

			Company ('000)							Group ('000)					
No	Name	Directorate	Salary & emoluments	Directors' Fee	Benefits-in-kind	Other emoluments**	Defined contribution Plan	Total	Salary & emoluments	Directors' Fee	Benefits-in-kind	Other emoluments**	Defined contribution plan	Total	
1	Tan Sri Dato' Sri Hamad Kama Piah Che Othman	Non- Executive Non- Independent Director	-	330	57	41	-	428	-	350	57	94	-	501	
2	Dato' Ahmad Fuaad Mohd Kenali	Executive Director	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,560	-	34	11	250	1,855	
3	Tan Sri Hasmah Abdullah	Independent Director	-	165	23	69	-	257	-	165	23	69	-	257	
4	Dato' Eshah Meor Sulaiman	Independent Director	-	165	46	56	-	267	-	165	46	56	-	267	
5	Datin Paduka Kartini Hj Abdul Manaf	Non- Executive Non- Independent Director	-	165	24	62	-	251	-	165	24	62	-	251	
6	Dr Veerinderjeet Tejwant Singh	Independent Director	-	165	28	53	-	246	-	165	28	53	-	246	
7	Salwah Abdul Shukor	Non- Executive Non- Independent Director	-	165	18	48	-	231	-	165	18	48	-	231	
8	Lim Tze Seong*	Non- Executive	-	165	17	41	-	223	-	165	17	41	-	223	

		Non- Independent Director												
9	Razalee Amin	Independent Director	-	165	35	50	-	250	-	165	35	50	-	250
10	Dato' Seri Prof. Dr. Ir. Zaini Ujang	Independent Director	-	165	24	55	-	244	-	165	24	55	-	244

Note:

* 50% of Directors' fee is paid to Employees Provident Fund.

**Other emoluments comprise meeting allowances

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application	:	Not applicable – adopted Step Up 8.3
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are re to complete the colum	•	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

			Company								
No	Name	ame Position		Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total			
1	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							
2	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							
3	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							
4	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							
5	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application :	Adopted
Explanation on :	The Board ensures that the remuneration of the Senior Management
adoption of the	members commensurate with the performance of the Company, with
practice	due consideration to attract, retain and motivate them.

TOP FIVE SENIOR MANAGEMENT'S REMUNERATION (EXCLUDING PGCEO)						
				Compar	ny ('000)	
No	Name	Position	Salary & emoluments*	Defined contribution plan	Benefits-in-kind	Total
1	Ravindran Kurusamy	President, UMW Toyota Motor Sdn Bhd	1,307	203	125	1,635
2	Megat Shahrul Azmir Nordin	President, Equipment Division	979	150	36	1,165
3	Dato' Abdul Rashid Musa	Chief Mobility and Innovation Officer and President of Aerospace	895	126	78	1,099
4	Zailani Ali	Group Chief Human Resources Officer	894	136	36	1,066
5	Farnida Ngah	Group Chief Financial Officer	633	96	34	763

Note:

*Salary & emoluments comprise short-term benefits, e.g., salary, bonus, social security costs, provision of unutilised leave, allowance, contract gratuity and compensated leave as required to be disclosed under MFRS 124: Related party disclosure.

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	 The AC comprises three (3) NEDs, all of whom are INEDs. The AC is chaired by Dr Veerinderjeet Singh, who has extensive tax experience from having been a tax partner in international accounting firms and having worked with the Inland Revenue Department of Malaysia. He has been involved in a wide range of tax matters affecting cross-border investments, corporate restructuring, financial institutions, multinational entities, listed entities, and government and quasi-government entities and projects. He is the President of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants and the Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants and a Member of the Chartered Tax Institute of Malaysia. He is also a Member of Financial Reporting Foundation, Malaysia. Dr Veerinderjeet Singh was appointed as the member of AC on 15 June 2017 and was subsequently redesignated as the Chairman of AC on 1 September 2019. He is not the Chairman of the Board.
Explanation for departure	:
Large companies are req to complete the columns	uired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure	:
Timeframe	:

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former partner of the external audit firm of the listed company to observe a cooling-off period of at least three years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The AC has always recognised the need to uphold high level of independence and objectivity in audit process. None of the members of the Board were former key audit partners and no such person is appointed as a member of the AC. The requirements as to "Any former key audit partner must have observed a cooling-off period of at least 3 years before one is eligible for appointment as AC member" in Practice 9.2 of the MCCG 2021 were reflected accordingly in the TOR of the AC and the Board Charter, whereby the cooling-off period of at least two (2) years was revised to five (5) years upon the Board's approval at its meeting held in November 2021, to ensure that the objectivity, independence and effectiveness of the external auditors are maintained.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor to safeguard the quality and reliability of audited financial statements.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The AC is responsible for assessing the capabilities and independence of the external auditor and to make subsequent recommendations to the Board on the appointment, reappointment or termination of the external auditor. The AC's TOR specifies that its responsibilities includes review on the nomination and appointment, re-appointment of external auditors, audit fee, resignation or dismissal of external auditors, and the scope and nature of the audit plan.
		The AC had on 21 February 2022, reviewed the results of the External Auditors' Performance and Independence Evaluation, which was carried out for the financial year ended 31 December 2021, to evaluate the suitability, effectiveness and independence of the Company's external auditors in line with Practice 9.3 of the MCCG.
		The annual evaluation of external auditors provides the AC with a disciplined approach for maintaining effective oversight of the external auditors' performance, covering amongst others, the adequacy of the audit team, degree of independence, performance level and audit scope.
		Based on the evaluation conducted, the AC is satisfied with the performance, technical competencies and audit independence of EY. The AC is also satisfied with the level of calibre and professionalism demonstrated by EY, quality of processes, selection of audit team (including the lead engagement partner), adequacy of audit scope and planning, and audit communications and engagements with the AC.
		Having evaluated the results of assessment of the external auditors, the Board had on 25 February 2022, concurred with the AC's recommendation for the reappointment of EY as the external auditors of the Company for the financial year ending 31 December 2022, to be sought at the forthcoming 40 th AGM.
		During the year under review, the AC had two (2) private sessions with the external auditors in March and November without the presence of management to give opportunity to raise any matter or findings they considered were important to their areas of responsibility for the AC's attention. These private sessions helped to reinforce the independence

of the external auditors from the management of the Company by providing a platform to the AC members to make enquiries on specific issues affecting the Group and for external auditors to highlight any areas of concern for the attention of the AC in a timely manner. As part of the AC's efforts to ensure the accuracy of the quarterly financial statements and their compliance with the applicable Financial Reporting Standards, EY was engaged to conduct a limited review on the Company's quarterly financial statements for the financial year under review, in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagement 2410 Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity. In addition, EY had also provided written assurance to the AC that they were and had been independent throughout the audit engagement for 2021, in accordance with the terms of all relevant professional and regulatory requirements, including the By-laws (on Professional Ethics, Conduct and Practice) of the MIA. The Group conforms to the latest requirements of the MIA in ensuring that the Engagement Partner of the external auditor is subject to a seven-year rotation with a five-year cooling-off period.
red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application	:	Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the	:	The AC members comprise entirely of INEDs as follows -
practice		1. Dr Veerinderjeet Singh: Chairman;
		2. Tan Sri Hasmah Abdullah; and
		3. Razalee Amin.
		The composition of the AC and the qualifications of its members comply with Paragraph 15.09 of MMLR of Bursa Securities and are reflected in the AC's TOR contained in the Board Charter, which is available on the Company's website at <u>www.umw.com.my/web/guest/corporate-governance</u>

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate, competent and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	Collectively, the AC members are qualified individuals having the required level of expertise to discharge the AC's functions and duties. The AC financial literacy and understanding of the financial reporting process have provided thorough deliberation in upholding the integrity of the Group's financial reporting and financial statements.
	The AC is chaired by Dr Veerinderjeet Singh, who has extensive tax experience from having been a tax partner in international accounting firms and having worked with the Inland Revenue Department of Malaysia. He has been involved in a wide range of tax matters affecting cross-border investments, corporate restructuring, financial institutions, multinational entities, listed entities, and government and quasi-government entities and projects. He is the President of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants and the Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants and Member of the Chartered Tax Institute of Malaysia. He is also a Member of Financial Reporting Foundation, Malaysia.
	Tan Sri Hasmah Abdullah is a Fellow Member of the Chartered Tax Institute of Malaysia. She had a distinguished career with the Inland Revenue Board (IRB) spanning over 37 years. She was the former Chief Executive Officer and Director-General of IRB from 19 October 2006 to 7 January 2011.
	Razalee Amin is a Member of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants, Member of the Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants and Member of the Financial Planning Association of Malaysia. He is a licensed auditor and approved liquidator, who has more than 43 years experience in various management positions and directorship in public listed companies with areas of expertise in audit, accounting recovery, finance, banking and investment acquisition.

	Details of the summary of work performed by the AC are provided in
	the AC Report on pages 110 to 114 of the IAR 2021.
	During the financial year under review, AC members attended various
	conferences, seminars and training programmes to keep themselves
	abreast of new developments pertaining to new financial reporting
	standards, legislation, regulations, current commercial issues and risks
	in order to effectively discharge their duties as the AC members.
	The summary of relevant programmes attended by the AC members in
	2021 is provided in Practice 2.1 of this CG Report.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requir	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.1

The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board affirms its commitment and responsibility for the Group's risk management and internal control systems as well as reviewing the adequacy, effectiveness and integrity of the systems. These systems cover not only financial controls but also strategic, organisational, operational, regulatory and compliance controls.
		The Group has Risk Management & Internal Control Systems in place for managing risks and internal controls affecting its business operations. The maintenance of the Risk Management & Internal Control Systems is undertaken by the Management. Regular reports on risks identified and actions taken to mitigate and/or minimise such risks and gaps in the internal control systems, if any, are presented to the Management Risk Committee (MRC), the Management Audit Meeting (MAM), the Risk Management Committee (RMC), the Audit Committee (AC) and ultimately to the Board.
		The Group's risk management and internal control systems are designed to meet the Group's particular needs, to efficiently and effectively manage risks that may impede the achievement of the Group's business objectives, and to provide information for accurate reporting and ensure compliances with regulatory and statutory requirements.
		The key features of these systems are the three (3) lines of defence with established and clear functional responsibilities and accountabilities for the management of risks and internal controls as follows:
		 First Line of Defence is provided by the Senior Management; Second Line of Defence is provided by the Risk Management and Integrity functions; and Third Line of Defence is provided by the Internal Audit function.
		The Group has established an Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) framework to proactively identify, evaluate and manage key risks to an optimal level. In line with the Group's commitment to deliver sustainable value, the ERM framework aims to provide an integrated and organised approach Group-wide.

	It outlines the ERM methodology which is in line with the Principles and Guidelines of ISO 31000:2018 Risk Management, mainly promoting the risk ownership and continuous monitoring of key risks identified. Details on the risk management and internal control systems are provided in the SORMIC on pages 115 to 122 of the IAR 2021.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Larae companies are reaui	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The oversight role of risk management is carried out by the RMC and the Board. The mandate and commitment from the RMC and the Board are the key drivers to the effective implementation of the ERM programmes. The RMC and the Board set the strategic direction for risk roles, responsibilities, and risk reporting structures. The periodic reporting to both the RMC and the Board on risk management activities undertaken by the Management via the MRC, keeps the RMC and the Board apprised and advised of all aspects of the ERM, and significant individual risks and risk trends.
	The process for the identification, evaluation, monitoring and managing significant risks that may materially affect the Group's business objectives has been in place and regularly appraised by the Board via the RMC.
	The Group's ERM Framework has a structured process for SBUs and Corporate Divisions to identify, analyse, evaluate, treat, communicate and monitor their risks. The risks are identified based on the Group's goals and objectives and assessed against the Group's risk parameters. Risks are reassessed and monitored on an ongoing basis to ensure appropriate actions are taken to manage such risks. A risk escalation procedure on significant changes to existing risks and emerging risks has also been established to escalate the risks for the Management's action.
	The Board, in discharging its duties, has established several committees, namely the AC, the Nomination & Remuneration Committee, the Investment Committee, the RMC, the Integrity & Whistle-Blowing Committee (IWBC) and the Employees' Share Option Scheme Committee. The Board Committees operate within clearly defined terms of reference, procedures and authority delegated and approved by the Board, which are reviewed from time to time to ensure that they are relevant and up-to-date.
	The Group has a well-defined organisation structure that is aligned to the business requirements with clearly defined delegation of responsibilities to the Board, the Board Committees and the Management, which promotes accountability.

The Board and the Board Committees are supported operationally by the MC which consists of Senior Management headed by the PGCEO.
MAM is established effective 10 August 2020 with the following primary objectives:
 To assess the adequacy and effectiveness of internal controls on operations and compliance with the established policies, procedures and legal requirements; To review and conclude actions plans that should be taken by Auditee on audit findings raised through consensus and mutual agreement; To deliberate upon the corrective actions to be taken and its implementation; and To follow-up on status of implementation of agreed actions plans.
The Group's IT System is governed by the IT Policies. These policies prescribed the use of all IT facilities within the Group which include but not limited to IT Security Policies, E-Mail Policies, Anti-Virus Policies, Software Usage Policies and Backup Policies.
IT Key Risks were identified through risk management process and managed by the UMW IT Services Sdn Bhd (except for Automotive Division) and the Information Technology Services Division (for Automotive Division).
The Group has an adequately resourced the Group Internal Audit Division (GIAD) which is an integral part of the Group's internal controls system, risk management and governance processes.
The GIAD reports directly to the AC and provides independent, reasonable and objective assurance in addition to consulting services designed to add value and improve efficiency of the Group's operations.
The GIAD adopts a risk-based approach in developing its audit plan based on the Group's risks profile and conducts regular audits on all subsidiaries and principal areas of operations within the Group. It ensures that the Group's system of internal control remains effective and efficient, is adequately monitored and enhanced when the need arises. The audit also covers the Group's major information systems and applications.
In 2021, the Group Integrity Unit (GIU) has been renamed to Integrity & Governance Unit (IGU). The IGU had developed the 3-Year IGU Blueprint (2021-2023) as the roadmap towards "Sustainable Bribery and Corruption Free" organisation. In June 2021, the Management has embarked on the Anti-Bribery Management Systems (ABMS) ISO 37001 Certification for UMW Corporation Sdn. Bhd.
In September 2021, the Board approved the revised UMW Group Anti- Bribery & Corruption Policy (ABCP) and the revised UMW Group

	Whistleblowing Policy as part of the UMW Group's strategy to strengthen the governance, integrity, and anti-corruption controls. These Policies were communicated to the employees via email, webinar and website.
	The effectiveness of the Group's systems of Risk Management & Internal Controls are monitored through monthly management review of financial and operating results, business processes, the state of internal controls and business risk profile by the respective Heads of SBUs and reported to the MC.
	In addition to the monthly reporting, the PGCEO undertakes a mid-term business review on all SBUs and initiates corrective measures where needed. Apart from that, regular internal visits are also made to companies within each SBU by the Senior Management to monitor compliance with policies and to assess their performance. The Board is updated on the business performance on a quarterly basis.
	These reviews are supplemented by a comprehensive review undertaken by the GIAD on controls implemented at each individual business unit. Reports on the reviews carried out by the GIAD are submitted on a regular basis to the Management and the AC. These reports assess the impact of control issues and recommend appropriate actions to be taken to strengthen controls.
	The Board recognises that these systems are designed to manage and mitigate, rather than eliminate the risk of failure to achieve the Group's business and corporate objectives within the risk appetite established by the Board and the Management. These systems can therefore provide only reasonable and not absolute assurance against material misstatement, loss or fraud. The Group's concept of reasonable assurance also recognises that the cost of control procedures should not exceed the expected benefits.
	Details on the risk management and internal control systems are provided in the SORMIC on pages 115 to 122 of the IAR 2021.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application	: Adopted
Explanation on	: The RMC comprises four (4) members, as follows:
adoption of the	
practice	1. Dato' Eshah Meor Suleiman, INED: Chairperson;
	2. Tan Sri Hasmah Abdullah, Senior INED;
	3. Salwah Abdul Shukor, Non-INED; and
	4. Razalee Amin, INED.
	On 31 March 2022 Salwah Abdul Shukor resigned from the RMC and was succeeded by Dato' Azmi Mohd Ali, INED, who was appointed as a member of the RMC on 1 April 2022.
	The RMC's TOR which is included in the Board Charter is available at the Company's website at <u>www.umw.com.my/web/guest/corporate-governance</u>

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Application :	Applied	
Application : Explanation on : application of the practice	Applied The Group has an in-house internal audit function which is carried out by GIAD, as an in-house internal audit function of UMW Group, which is independent of the business operations and has a Groupwide mandate set out in its Audit Charter approved by the AC. It provides the Board, through the AC, with reasonable assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management and internal control system, and governance processes within the UMW Group. UMW Group is a corporate member of the Institute of Internal Auditors Malaysia (IIAM). The internal audit activities performed by GIAD conforms with the International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing. For the financial year under review, GIAD carried out audit activities in accordance with the 2021 Audit Plan approved by the AC on 20 November 2020. The audit plan was developed on a risk-based audit approach covering areas on governance, risk management, controls of high-risk business activities and information systems. GIAD also carried	
	 Nigh-risk business activities and information systems. GIAD also carried out investigative and/or special review audits, as and when required, and reported directly to the AC on major findings and any significant control issues and concerns. For the financial year under review, the total cost incurred by GIAD in discharging its internal audit function was RM4.369 million compared with RM4.794 million in 2020. The Group's internal audit function was carried out solely by GIAD and there were no areas of internal audit function outsourced in FY2021. GIAD conducts regular audits on all subsidiaries and principal areas of operations within the Group. It ensures that the Group's system of internal controls remains effective and efficient and are adequately monitored and enhanced when the need arises. The audit also covers UMW Group's major information systems and applications. 	
	A summary of activities carried out by GIAD are provided in the AC Report on pages 112 to 113 of the IAR 2021.	
Explanation for : departure		

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.2

The board should disclose-

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	 GIAD is independent of the Group's business operations and has a Group-wide mandate set out in its Internal Audit Charter, as approved by the AC. GIAD performed its audit functions as per the standards prescribed by the International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing and in accordance with the annual audit plan approved by the AC each year. The audit plan covers the scope of the audit work and resources needed to perform such work. The GIAD's Internal Audit Charter emphasises on its independency and objectivity and shall remain free from interference by any elements in the Group. GIAD has no direct operational responsibility or authority over any of the activities audited. For the period under review, following the resignation of Encik Zainal Akhbar Sk Md Abdul Kader, Puan Wan Aishah Idris Muhamad Idris was appointed as the new Head of GIAD in September 2021, who reported functionality to the AC and administratively to the PGCEO. She is a Certified Internal Auditor (CIA) and Certified Integrity Officer (CeIO), with 25 years audit experience. GIAD is currently manned by 20 internal auditors, the majority of whom have relevant qualifications (namely in accounting, engineering and Information Technology) and work experience with diverse background. GIAD internal auditors are encouraged to continuously enhance their knowledge, skills and competencies through relevant professional audit certifications, seminars, courses and on-the-job training. UMW is a corporate member of the IIAM and subscribes to the standards issued by The Institute of Internal Auditors Inc. In addition, GIAD also adheres to the Group's relevant policies and procedures and the GIAD's Internal Manual. 	
Explanation for : departure		

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.1

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board has always recognised the importance of accurate and timely dissemination of information to shareholders and investors, existing and potential, about the Group's operations, strategies, performance and prospects to maintain credibility and build stronger relationships with the investment community.
		All communications with the investment community/media/public and disclosures made to Bursa Securities are in accordance with the IMRP and the disclosure requirements of MMLR of Bursa Securities. The Group Chairman, the PGCEO and the Group Chief Financial Officer (GCFO) and selected members of top management are responsible for making disclosures and responding to market rumours and queries. The Group communicates with its stakeholders through various platforms as follows:
		1. Engagement with shareholders, investors and analysts
		The Group via its corporate website at <u>www.umw.com.my</u> provides easy access to corporate information of the Group and its activities. The corporate information, which includes details on the Board, the Board Charter and TOR are available on its corporate governance section. All announcements made by the Company, annual reports, CG structure, sustainability report, notices of general meetings, minutes of general meetings are available on its website for the benefit of shareholders.
		Quarterly IR briefing deck and information on financial results and material events are uploaded on the UMW website immediately after announcements on the same are made to Bursa Securities. The Quarterly IR briefing deck provides detailed analysis of the Group's quarterly operations, variances and general prospects.
		Dialogues and briefings with analysts, fund managers, potential investors, locally and abroad, and shareholders were conducted from time to time.
		The Company's annual report contains comprehensive information of the Group's corporate structure and operations. The annual

	report contents are continuously enhanced to better reflect transparency and accountability. Engagements with UMW's employees UMW has always maintain an open and two-way communication with its employees to discuss among others, the Company's performance and growth strategies through dialogues and townhall sessions. Engagements with local communities
	UMW engages with its local communities through Corporate Social Responsibility initiatives, which focus on education, environment and community development. Even while most of its planned activities with the local communities were either being cancelled or deferred, UMW turned its attention to more pressing matters facing the nation.
	UMW also made contributions through GLC Disaster Response Network and extended various forms of assistance to underprivileged communities that have been severely affected by the pandemic and to the frontliners.
	Details on the Group's stakeholder engagement activities are available on the Company's website at <u>www.umw.com.my</u>
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requine to complete the columns by	o complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	Since 2020, the Group's annual report generally adopts the guiding principles prescribed in the International Integrated Reporting Council (IIRC) framework. The first Integrated Annual Report (IAR) was issued on 28 May 2020. The Company has set a 5-year roadmap for continuously improving and maturing the integrated reporting in line with global best practices.	
	Subsequent thereto, the Group's issued its second IAR on 21 April 2021 where it serves as a key communication tool to describe the strategies taken to progress its value creation journey. The IAR goes beyond by examines the risks and opportunities present in all the business the Group is in and how the Group applies good governance and sustainability practices to ensure sustainable outcomes.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	 UMW dispatches the notice of its AGM to shareholders at least 28 days before the AGM, well in advance of the 21-day requirement as required under the CA 2016, MMLR of Bursa Securities and its Constitution. The Notice of the 39th AGM in 2021 was issued to shareholders on 21 April 2021, giving a 28-days' notice. The Notice of AGM for the forthcoming 40th AGM, which is scheduled on 26 May 2022, will be issued on 26 April 2022, effectively serving 29 days of notice. UMW will publish on its website an Administrative Guide along with the Notice of the 40th AGM to provide additional information to shareholders regarding details of the AGM, eligibility to attend the AGM, registration procedures for the Remote Participation and Voting (RPV) facilities and appointment of a proxy/proxies. In addition, the AGM notice also provided shareholders with detailed explanations for each resolution proposed to enable the shareholders to make informed decisions in exercising their voting rights at the AGM. 	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice		The Company regards its general meetings, particularly its AGMs, as the principal forum for direct interaction and dialogue among shareholders, the Board and the Management. AGMs provide an important avenue for effective communication with shareholders and for receiving constructive feedback particularly on matters concerning shareholders' interests.
		The 39 th AGM held on 20 May 2021 was conducted fully virtual via live streaming and online remote voting using the RPV facilities from the broadcast venue at the Hallmark, Level 12, Menara UMW, Jalan Puncak, Off Jalan P. Ramlee, 50250 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.
		The Group Chairman and the PGCEO were among the senior management and essential individuals present at the broadcast venue in accordance with the SC's Guidance and FAQs on the Conduct of General Meetings for Listed Issuers dated 19 February 2021.
		The remaining eight (8) Directors below attended the AGM via video conferencing:
		 Tan Sri Hasmah Abdullah: Chairperson of the NRC and the IWBC Dato' Eshah Meor Suleiman: Chairperson of the RMC Salwah Abdul Shukor Dr Veerinderjeet Singh: Chairman of the AC Datin Paduka Kartini Hj Abdul Manaf Lim Tze Seong Razalee Amin Dato' Seri Prof. Dr. Ir. Zaini Ujang
		The Group Secretary, the GCFO, the External Audit Partner of EY, the Scrutineer Ms Cathy Chew of Commercial Quest Sdn Bhd (CQ) and six (6) audio and visual support personnel were also physically present at the Broadcast Venue.
		A total of 310 shareholders, corporate representatives and proxies attended the 39 th AGM via SS E Solutions Sdn Bhd (SSE) e-Portal platform. The proceedings of the 39 th AGM commenced with a presentation by the PGCEO on the Company's operations and financial performance for the preceding financial year, followed by the questions received from the MSWG together with the replies. Both the

	presentation by the PGCEO and the letter from MSWG are made
	available in the Company's website.
	, ,
	Prior to proceeding with the Agenda of the 39 th AGM, the Group
	Chairman invited shareholders to participate and raise any question
	and seek clarifications on the proposals tabled using real time
	submissions via the Query Box provided. The Group Chairman read and
	answered most of the questions received live from the Query Box.
	The proceedings of the 39 th AGM are recorded in minutes and published
	on the Company's website within a reasonable time.
	on the company's website within a reasonable time.
Explanation for :	
departure	
	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.3

Listed companies should leverage technology to facilitate-

- voting including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at general meetings.

Listed companies should also take the necessary steps to ensure good cyber hygiene practices are in place including data privacy and security to prevent cyber threats.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The 39 th AGM of the Company held on 20 May 2021 was conducted fully virtual via live streaming and online remote voting from the broadcast venue using the Remote Participation and Voting facilities provided by SSE. The voting was conducted on a poll in accordance with Paragraph 8.29A of the MMLR of Bursa Securities. The Company had appointed SSE as Poll Administrator to conduct the
	polling process, and Commercial Quest Sdn Bhd (CQ) as the Scrutineers to verify the poll results.
	The broadcast venue is strictly for the purpose of complying with Section 327(2) of the Companies Act 2016 and Article 84(2) of the Company's Constitution which require the Chairman of the meeting to be present at the main venue of the meeting.
	The Company had conducted a fully virtual 39 th AGM on 20 May 2021 at the broadcast venue by leveraging technology in accordance with Section 327(1) and (2) of the CA 2016, and the SC's Guidance and FAQs on the Conduct of General Meetings for Listed Issuers dated 19 February 2021.
	1. <u>Remote shareholders' participation at the 39th AGM</u>
	Shareholders were invited to exercise their right to attend, participate and vote at the meeting remotely by using the RPV facilities at <u>https://sshsb.net.my/login.aspx</u> The registration for attendance was opened from 10.00 a.m. Tuesday, 2 March 2021 at 12.30 p.m. until the commencement of the 39 th AGM on Thursday, 20 May 2021. Detailed procedures were provided to shareholders in the Administrative Guide. After verification that one was a shareholder based on the General Meeting Record of Depositors (ROD) as at 10 May 2021, the relevant shareholder was notified via e-mail by SSE that his/her registration for the remote participation at the 39th AGM had been approved. If the shareholder was already a user with SS e-Portal, he/she could log in with his/her username and password to submit the request to participate remotely via live streaming and online remote voting. An e-mail notification to

		confirm the shareholder's registration for RPV was then sent by SSE after its verification based on the General Meeting ROD as at 10 May
		2021 and upon the cut-off date and time for proxy form submission.
	2.	Voting in absentia
		Shareholders logged on with their usernames and passwords at SS e-Portal and participated remotely via live streaming at the 39 th AGM. A short video by SSE was played to demonstrate to the members, corporate representatives and proxies who were present at the 39 th AGM on the process for online voting via SS e-Portal. The voting session had commenced from the start of the Meeting at 10.00 a.m. until the close of the voting session. The Scrutineers, CQ verified and announced the poll results for each resolution, which included votes in favour and against, upon which the Group Chairman of the 39 th AGM declared that all the resolutions were carried. The poll results were also announced by the Company via Bursa LINK on the same day for the benefit of all shareholders.
		The PGCEO's presentation together with the questions from Minority Shareholders Watch Group were uploaded to the Company's website on 27 May 2021 whilst the Minutes of the 39 th AGM were made available on the Company's website at <u>https://umw.com.my/web/guest/report-agm/egm</u> from 18 June 2021.
		Subsequent to the issuance of the MCCG on 28 April 2021, Group Secretary had sought confirmation from SSE on their cyber hygiene practices to ensure data privacy and security to prevent cyber threats. To this, SSE had confirmed that it has consistently test its server capacity and upgrade as and when required. SSE explained that it works very closely with server specialists in the area and their servers are hosted on AIMS Data Centre, which is one of Asia's most established, trusted and respected data centre operators with nearly three decades of industry experience. SSE further re- strategized with server specialists to review their server capacity and built-in redundancies by further investing in better solutions to mitigate any unforeseen downtime on the SS e-Portal at all times. These are robustly tested from time to time.
		The Company did a mock/setup AGM before the AGM with SSE to review and test all technicalities including running diagnostics for a stable internet connection with mitigation plans in place to mitigate any untoward experience with the virtual general meetings and to ensure a smooth AGM. Though SSE preference is the use of LAN line they brought along a backup broadband with different telco providers to switch line to the backup broadband as seamlessly in the event the internet becomes unstable or when such need arises.
Explanation for : departure		

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.4

The Chairman of the board should ensure that general meetings support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. The engagement should be interactive and include robust discussion on among others the company's financial and non-financial performance as well as the company's long-term strategies. Shareholders should also be provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions during the general meeting and all the questions should receive a meaningful response.

undertaken to ensure	e the g	adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient
Application	i :	ons and the questions are responded to. Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	At the 39 th AGM, the Group Chairman briefed the members, corporate representatives and proxies present virtually at the Meeting of their right to ask questions and vote on the resolutions set out in the Notice of the 39 th AGM dated 21 April 2021.
		The PGCEO presented the Group's performance for FY2020 covering the following key points:
		 2020 Financial Highlights 2020 Key Operational Highlights & Achievements: Updates on the Group's Business Segments, i.e., Automotive, Equipment, Manufacturing & Engineering and Aerospace. Group wide Transformation, i.e., CREST@2021 and Innovising Mobility.
		All the Directors and senior management as mentioned under Practice 13.2 were present at the 39 th AGM to provide responses to the questions posed by shareholders via SSE portal in relation to the agenda items for the 39 th AGM, both prior to and during the 39 th AGM.
		Apart from questions received from MSWG, the Company received 31 questions and were answered by the Group Chairman during the commencement of 39 th AGM.
		To ensure effective communication with the shareholders at a fully virtual general meeting, questions posed by shareholders were displayed on the screen for the meeting participants' reference whilst the Group Chairman read out and answered the shareholders' questions.
		Whilst the AGM is one of the platforms where shareholders can raise issues and seek explanation from the Board and Management, they are welcome to email to <u>imrs@umw.com.my</u>

Explanation for departure	:		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.5

The board must ensure that the conduct of a virtual general meeting (fully virtual or hybrid) support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. This includes having in place the required infrastructure and tools to support among others, a smooth broadcast of the general meeting and interactive participation by shareholders. Questions posed by shareholders should be made visible to all meeting participants during the meeting itself.

Note: The explanation of	f adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures	
undertaken to ensure the general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient		
opportunity to pose questions and the questions are responded to. Further, a listed issuer should also		
provide brief reasons on th	e choice of the meeting platform.	
Application :	Applied	
Explanation on :	Accucap MSC Sdn Bhd was engaged to provide the audio and visual	
application of the	support services to broadcast the proceedings of the 39 th AGM virtually.	
practice	It was live streamed for access via SS e-Portal	
	1 The Dell Administration CCC had workfind the eligibility of	
	1. The Poll Administrator, SSE had verified the eligibility of	
	shareholders/corporate representatives/proxies to attend the 39 th AGM based on the General Meeting Record of Depositors as at 10	
	May 2021 and upon the cut-off date and time for proxy form	
	submission. This online platform was secured exclusively for the	
	members with approved registration for the RPV at the 39 th AGM.	
	2. SSE had introduced an application called the Moderator Link, as part	
	of its new services to assist the user in tracking the questions posed	
	by the shareholders during AGM, to facilitate the listed issuer's	
	compliance with the SC's Guidance. Questions posed by	
	shareholders via SS e-Portal had been captured and transmitted to	
	the Company for action and response, prior to and during the 39th	
	AGM. Similarly, the same application/tool had been used by the Company for the same questions to be made visible to all meeting	
	participants.	
	3. With the use of Moderator LINK, the Group Chairman who has a	
	good understanding of the Company's business, had managed the	
	Q&A session smoothly and efficiently. Each question had been	
	displayed on the screen as and when the Group Chairman provided	
	their responses to the respective questions accordingly in an orderly	
	manner.	
	4. The Q&A session served as an interaction between the Directors,	
	the Management and shareholders during the fully virtual meeting.	
	Whilst the members were in attendance in the proceedings of the	
	39 th AGM at "(LIVE STREAM MEETING) UMW HOLDINGS BERHAD	
	39 th AGM", he/she could select "REMOTE VOTING" under Corporate	
	Exercise/Event and click ">" to remotely cast and submit the votes	

		online for the resolutions tabled at the 39 th AGM. This is in line with the SC's Guidance which provides that Members shall be allowed to cast their votes remotely and contemporaneously (live) during the proceeding of the general meeting.
	5.	The poll results were verified by the Scrutineers, CQ between 11.15 a.m. and 11.35 a.m. The Scrutineers, Ms Cathy Chew of CQ announced the poll results of each Resolution 1 to 8 and each of them was displayed to members, corporate representatives and proxies present as the Group Chairman declared that the resolutions were duly passed.
	6.	For those shareholders who were not able to attend the 39 th AGM, he/she could listen to the recording of the meeting proceedings which were uploaded on https://umw.com.my/web/guest/report-agm/egm
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be		o complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged <i>ı</i> .
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.6

Minutes of the general meeting should be circulated to shareholders no later than 30 business days after the general meeting.

Note: The publication general meeting.	n of Ke	ey Matters Discussed is not a substitute for the circulation of minutes of
Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Minutes of the 39 th AGM dated 20 May 2021 duly confirmed and signed together with the PGCEO's presentation materials were uploaded on the Company's website <u>https://umw.com.my/web/guest/report-agm/egm</u> on 18 June 2021 and 27 May 2021 respectively, i.e., within 30 business days from the date of 39 th AGM.
Explanation for departure	:	
to complete the column	•	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

Click or tap here to enter text.